- 1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 4091, in conference committee, as follows:
- 1.2 On R10-A21, House language, (UES4410-2)
- 1.3 Page 782, after line 5, insert:

1.4 "Sec. 17. FRONTLINE WORKER PAYMENTS; FAMILY CHILD CARE

1.5 **PROVIDER CLARIFICATION.**

- 1.6 (a) Notwithstanding Laws 2022, chapter 50, article 2, section 2, subdivision 3, paragraph
- 1.7 (a), clause (1), an individual licensed as a family child care provider under Minnesota
- 1.8 Statutes, chapter 245A, who otherwise meets the eligibility criteria provided in Laws 2022,
- 1.9 <u>chapter 50, article 2, section 2, subdivision 3, is eligible to receive a frontline worker payment</u>
- 1.10 <u>under Laws 2022, chapter 50, article 2, section 2, subdivision 5.</u>
- 1.11 (b) The commissioner of human services shall provide the required notice under Laws
- 1.12 2022, chapter 50, article 2, section 2, subdivision 7, to individuals licensed as a family day
- 1.13 care provider under chapter 245A advising the individuals that they may be eligible for
- 1.14 payments under Laws 2022, chapter 2, article 2, and on how to apply for the payments. The
- 1.15 notice must be approved by the commissioner of labor and industry and may be provided
- 1.16 either by mail or through a Department of Human Services bulletin.
- 1.17 (c) The commissioner of labor and industry shall transfer to the commissioner of human
- 1.18 services from the funds appropriated in Laws 2022, chapter 50, article 2, section 2,
- 1.19 <u>subdivision 11, paragraph (b), an amount necessary to provide the notice under paragraph</u>
- 1.20 <u>(b).</u>
- 1.21 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** Paragraph (a) is effective retroactively from April 29, 2022.
- 1.22 Paragraphs (b) and (c) are effective the day following final enactment."
- 1.23 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 1.24 Amend the title accordingly